

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

**CASE NO. SC06-1550**

---

**CLEMENTE JAVIER AQUIRRE-JARQUIN**

**Appellant,**

**v.**

**STATE OF FLORIDA**

**Appellee.**

---

**ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE**

---

**ON APPEAL FROM THE EIGHTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT  
IN AND FOR SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA**

---

**BILL McCOLLUM  
ATTORNEY GENERAL**

**BARBARA C. DAVIS  
Fla. Bar No. 410519  
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL  
444 SEABREEZE BLVD., SUITE 500  
DAYTONA BEACH, FLORIDA 32114  
(386)238-4990  
FAX - (386) 226-0457**

**COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....10

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....34

ARGUMENTS.....38

**POINT I**

THE TRIAL JUDGE DID NOT ABUSE HIS DISCRETION IN ADVISING AGUIRRE ON HIS RIGHT TO SELF-REPRESENTATION ..... 38

**POINT II**

THE TRIAL JUDGE DID NOT ABUSE HIS DISCRETION IN RULING ON THE MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL; A PORTION OF THIS ISSUE IS NOT PRESERVED ..... 48

**POINT III**

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT COMMIT MANIFEST ERROR IN RULING ON THE CAUSE CHALLENGE TO JUROR MORSE; THIS ISSUE IS NOT PRESERVED..... 61

**POINT IV**

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN RULING ON THE MOTION FOR JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL; THIS ISSUE IS NOT PRESERVED..... 68

POINT V

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN RULING ON THE OBJECTION TO SAMANTHA WILLIAMS' TESTIMONY .....76

POINT VI

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN INSTRUCTING THE JURY ON THE COLD, CALCULATED, PREMEDITATED AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE. ....80

POINT VII

THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY FOUND THE MURDER OF CAROL BAREIS WAS COMMITTED TO ELIMINATE HER AS A WITNESS .....83

POINT VIII

THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY FOUND THE MURDER OF CAROL BAREIS WAS HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS, OR CRUEL .....87

POINTS IX, X and XI

FLORIDA'S DEATH PENALTY STATUTE IS CONSTITUTIONAL.....90

CONCLUSION .....92

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....92

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....93

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Alston v. State</i> , 723 So. 2d 148 (Fla. 1998) .....	82
<i>Anderson v. State</i> , 863 So. 2d 169 (Fla. 2003) .....	48
<i>Arango v. State</i> , 411 So. 2d 172 (Fla. 1982) .....	91
<i>Asay v. Moore</i> , 828 So. 2d 985 (Fla. 2002) .....	90
<i>Barnhill v. State</i> , 834 So. 2d 836 (Fla. 2002) .....	65, 66, 67
<i>Barwick v. State</i> , 660 So. 2d 685 (Fla. 1995) .....	72, 73
<i>Bertolotti v. Dugger</i> , 514 So. 2d 1095 (Fla. 1987) .....	48
<i>Bevel v. State</i> , 33 Fla. L. Weekly S202 (Fla. Mar. 20, 2008) .....	70
<i>Bottoson v. Moore</i> , 833 So. 2d 693 (2002) .....	90
<i>Bowden v. State</i> , 588 So. 2d 225 (Fla. 1991) .....	81
<i>Bradley v. State</i> , 787 So. 2d 732 (Fla. 2001) .....	70
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	34

<i>Busby v. State</i> , 894 So. 2d 88 (Fla. 2004) .....	35, 67
<i>Buzia v. State</i> , 926 So. 2d 1203 (Fla. 2006) .....	81, 86, 87, 88, 89
<i>Carratelli v. State</i> , 832 So. 2d 850 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002).....	65
<i>Carroll v. State</i> , 815 So. 2d 601 (Fla. 2002) .....	90
<i>Carter v. State</i> , 33 Fla. L. Weekly S102 (Fla. Feb. 14, 2008) .....	75
<i>Cole v. State</i> , 841 So. 2d 409 (Fla. 2003) .....	90
<i>Conde v. State</i> , 860 So. 2d 930 (Fla. 2003) .....	66, 67, 78, 86
<i>Connor v. State</i> , 803 So. 2d 598 (Fla. 2001) .....	85
<i>Consalvo v. State</i> , 697 So. 2d 805 (Fla. 1996) .....	85
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 604 So. 2d 794 (Fla. 1992) .....	85
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 703 So. 2d 1055 (Fla. 1997) .....	75, 84
<i>DeAngelo v. State</i> , 616 So. 2d 440 (Fla. 1993) .....	75
<i>Delgado v. State</i> , 776 So. 2d 233 (Fla. 2000) .....	74

<i>Engle v. State</i> , 438 So. 2d 803 (Fla. 1983) .....	84
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975).....	38, 45
<i>Fennie v. State</i> , 648 So. 2d 94 (Fla. 1994) .....	80
<i>Ferrell v. State</i> , 680 So. 2d 390 (Fla. 1996) .....	90
<i>Floyd v. State</i> , 850 So. 2d 383 (Fla. 2002) .....	81
<i>Francis v. State</i> , 808 So. 2d 110 (Fla. 2001) .....	82
<i>Franklin v. State</i> , 965 So. 2d 79 (Fla. 2007) .....	90
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972).....	34, 48, 49
<i>Gordon v. State</i> , 704 So. 2d 107 (Fla. 1997) .....	51
<i>Hertz v. State</i> , 803 So. 2d 629 (Fla. 2001) .....	65
<i>Hoffman v. State</i> , 474 So. 2d 1178 (Fla. 1985) .....	84
<i>Holland v. State</i> , 773 So. 2d 1065 (Fla. 2000) .....	38
<i>Hunter v. State</i> , 660 So. 2d 244 (Fla. 1995) .....	81

<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 648 So. 2d 895 (Fla. 1994) .....	80
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 704 So. 2d 500 (Fla. 1997) .....	81, 82
<i>Jennings v. State</i> , 782 So. 2d 853 (Fla. 2001) .....	82, 87
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 660 So. 2d 637 (Fla. 1995) .....	66
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 591 So. 2d 911 (Fla. 1991) .....	51
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 709 So. 2d 512 (Fla. 1998) .....	50, 51, 59, 60
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 855 So. 2d 611 (Fla. 2003) .....	91
<i>Kelley v. State</i> , 974 So. 2d 1047 (Fla. 2007) .....	48
<i>LaMarca v. State</i> , 785 So. 2d 1209 (Fla. 2001) .....	90
<i>Larkins v. State</i> , 739 So. 2d 90 (Fla. 1999) .....	89
<i>Long v. State</i> , 689 So. 2d 1055 (Fla. 1997) .....	73
<i>Lynch v. State</i> , 293 So. 2d 44 (Fla. 1974) .....	72
<i>Lynch v. State</i> , 841 So. 2d 362 (Fla. 2003) .....	82, 88

<i>Nelson v. State</i> , 274 So. 2d 256 (Fla. 4th DCA 1973).....	1, 4, 5, 6, 38, 39
<i>Overton v. State</i> , 976 So. 2d 536 (2007) .....	91
<i>Penn v. State</i> , 574 So. 2d 1079 (Fla. 1991) .....	66
<i>Pentecost v. State</i> , 545 So. 2d 861 (Fla. 1989) .....	61
<i>Peterka v. State</i> , 640 So. 2d 59 (Fla. 1994) .....	74
<i>Porter v. State</i> , 788 So. 2d 917 (Fla. 2001) .....	46
<i>Preston v. State</i> , 607 So. 2d 404 (Fla. 1992) .....	85
<i>Raleigh v. State</i> , 706 So. 2d 1324 (Fla. 1997)(pecuniary gain).....	81
<i>Reynolds v. State</i> , 934 So. 2d 1128 (Fla. 2006) .....	82, 89, 90
<i>Rhodes v. State</i> , 33 Fla. L. Weekly S190 (Fla. Mar. 13, 2008) .....	65
<i>Richardson v. State</i> , 437 So. 2d 1091 (Fla. 1983) .....	65
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584, 122 S. Ct. 2428, 153 L. Ed. 2d 556 (2002) .....	84, 90
<i>Rodgers v. State</i> , 948 So. 2d 655 (Fla. 2006) .....	90



<i>Rodriguez v. State</i> , 753 So. 2d 29 (Fla. 2000) .....	81
<i>Rolling v. State</i> , 695 So. 2d 278 (Fla. 1997) .....	88
<i>Rose v. State</i> , 787 So. 2d 786 (Fla. 2001) .....	65
<i>Rutherford v. Moore</i> , 774 So. 2d at 637 (Fla. 2000) .....	90
<i>San Martin v. State</i> , 705 So. 2d 1337 (Fla. 1997) .....	91
<i>Shellito v. State</i> , 701 So. 2d 837 (Fla. 1997) .....	91
<i>Simmons v. State</i> , 934 So. 2d 1100 (Fla. 2006) .....	70
<i>Sireci v. Moore</i> , 825 So. 2d 882 (Fla. 2002) .....	81
<i>Spencer v. State</i> , 615 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1993) .....	2
<i>Spencer v. State</i> , 645 So. 2d 377 (Fla. 1994) .....	75, 85
<i>State v. DiGuilio</i> , 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986) .....	79
<i>State v. Law</i> , 559 So. 2d 187 (Fla. 1989) .....	74
<i>State v. Spaziano</i> , 692 So. 2d 174 (Fla. 1997) .....	60

<i>Terry v. State</i> , 668 So. 2d 954 (Fla. 1996) .....	75
<i>Torres-Arboleda v. Dugger</i> , 636 So. 2d 1321 (Fla.1994) .....	51
<i>Trotter v. State</i> , 576 So. 2d 691 (Fla. 1991) .....	35, 61, 67
<i>Troy v. State</i> , 948 So. 2d 635 (Fla. 2006) .....	91
<i>United States v. Fant</i> , 890 F.2d 408 (11th Cir. 1989) .....	46
<i>Urbin v. State</i> , 714 So. 2d 411 (Fla. 1998) .....	85
<i>Wainwright v. Witt</i> , 469 U.S. 412 (1985).....	66
<i>Walker v. State</i> , 957 So. 2d 560 (Fla. 2007) .....	91
<i>Walls v. State</i> , 641 So. 2d 381 (Fla. 1994) .....	80
<i>Willacy v. State</i> , 696 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 1997) .....	84
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 967 So. 2d 735 (Fla. 2007) .....	83, 88
<i>Woods v. State</i> , 733 So. 2d 980 (Fla. 1999) .....	59
<i>Zack v. State</i> , 753 So. 2d 9 (Fla. 2000) .....	85

*Zakrzewski v. State*,  
717 So. 2d 488 (Fla. 1998) .....59

**MISCELLANEOUS**

*Amendments to Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.111(d)(2)-(3)*, 719 So. 2d 873 (Fla. 1998).....44
